

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**Supreme Court Case No.: 20100024
Ransom County District Court No.: 08-C-151**

**Quality Bank and
Timothy Cavett,**

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

Lynette Cavett, a/k/a Lynnette Cavett,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM THE OCTOBER 14, 2009 MEMORANDUM OPINION
AND NOVEMBER 16, 2009 SUMMARY JUDGMENT ISSUED BY
JUDGE JOHN T. PAULSON
RANSOM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

Rudra Tamm (ID 06103)
SARAH VOGEL LAW PARTNERS
222 North 4th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4004
701-221-2911 (phone)
701-221-5842 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

LEGAL ARGUMENTS8

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RULE THAT OVERDRAFT
 FEES ARE A FORM OF INTEREST8

 B. ALTHOUGH NOT USURIOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW, OVERDRAFT
 FEES MAY BE SO EXCESSIVE AS TO BE UNCONSCIONABLE.....15

 C. THE OVERDRAFT FEES AND CHARGES IMPOSED BY BANK ON THE
 CAVETT ACCOUNT WERE UNCONSCIONABLY EXCESSIVE22

 D. AS UNCONSCIONABILITY MUST BE DETERMINED BY THE COURT,
 CAVETT’S DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL IS WITHDRAWN34

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEp. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State cases

Construction Associates, Inc. v. Fargo Water Equipment Co.
446 N.W.2d 237, 241-244,(N.D. 1989)20, 26, 28, 30

Cook v. Hansen
499 N.W.2d 94, (N.D. 1993)22

Gage v. Fisher
65 NW 809, 815, 5 ND 297 (1895).17

In re Hoge Enterprises
6 WL 33366970 (page 3) (Bkrtcy.D.N.D. 1996).....15

Rutherford v. BNSF Ry. Co.
765 N.W.2d 705,713,714, 2009 ND 88, ¶ 20-2217, 18, 19

Security State Bank v. Schutz 350 N.W. 2d 40 (N.D. 1984).....13

Strand v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n ND
693 N.W.2d 918, 923-925; 2005 ND 68 [¶ 14, 15]18, 23, 34

Thiele v. Security State Bank of New Salem
396 N.W.2d 295, 298, (N.D.1986)8

State Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 47-14-04.....12

N.D.C.C § 41-02-1916, 22

Other

Blake v. Ecker
93 Cal.App.4th 728, 743, 113 Cal.Rptr.2d 422 (2001).....21

Brown v. Lee County Bank
501 So.2d 702, 703 (Fla.Ct.App. 1987).....9

Bryan v. Citizens Nat'l Bank
628 S.W.2d 761, 763 n. 2 (Tex. 1982).....9

<u>C & H Farm Serv. Co. v. Farmers Sav. Bank</u> 449 N.W.2d 866, 876 (Io. 1989).....	9
<u>Center Cadillac, Inc. v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.</u> 859 F.Supp. 97, 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	10
<u>Central Ohio Co-op. Milk Producers, Inc. v. Rowland,</u> 29 Ohio App.2d 236, 239, 240, 281 N.E.2d 42 (Ohio App 1972).....	30
<u>Chute v. Bank One of Akron</u> 10 Ohio App.3d 122, 460 N.E.2d 720, 722 (1983).....	9
<u>City Bank of Honolulu v. Tenn.</u> 52 Haw. 51, 469 P.2d 816, 818 (1970).....	9
<u>Comb v. PayPal, Inc.</u> 218 F.Supp.2d 1165 (N.D.Cal., 2002)	24, 32
<u>Continental Bank v. Fitting</u> 114 Ariz. 98, 559 P.2d 218, 220 (Ct.App. 1977).....	9
<u>Dalton v. First Nat'l Bank of Grayson</u> 712 S.W.2d 954, 957 (Ky.Ct.App. 1986)	9
<u>Dryden v. City Nat'l Bank</u> 666 S.W.2d 213, 216 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 1984)	10
<u>Eckols v. Sabine Bank</u> 613 S.W.2d 762, 763 (Tex.App.-Beaumont 1981).....	10
<u>First Citizens Bank & Trust v. Perry</u> 40 N.C. App. 272, 252 S.E.2d 288, 290 (1979).....	9
<u>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 1, 537 N.Y.S.2d 787, 794 534 N.E.2d 824, 829 (1988).....	21
<u>Gonzales County Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Freeman</u> 534 S.W.2d 903, 906 (Tex. 1976).....	10
<u>Greever v. Persky,</u> 140 Tex. 64, 165 S.W.2d 709, 712 (1942).....	10
<u>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</u> --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2010 WL 841305 (S.D.Fla., March 11, 2010)	33

<u>In re Frigitemp Corp.</u>	
34 B.R. 1000, 1019 at 1020; (D.C.N.Y. 1983)	11
<u>Maxwell v. Fidelity Financial Services, Inc.</u>	
907 P.2d 51, 58-60, 806 (Ariz.1995)	21, 29
<u>Pacenta v. American Sav. Bank,</u>	
195 Ill.App.3d 808, 142 Ill. Dec. 535, 552 N.E.2d 1276, 1278 (1990)	9
<u>Pulaski State Bank v. Kalbe</u>	
122 Wis.2d 663, 364 N.W.2d 162-163 (Ct.App. 1985).....	9
<u>Sayan v. Riggs Nat'l Bank</u>	
544 A.2d 267, 269 (D.C. Ct. of App. 1988).	9
<u>Schaller v. Marine Nat'l Bank of Neenah</u>	
131 Wis.2d 389, 388 N.W.2d 645, 648 (Ct.App. 1986).....	9
<u>United States v. Christo</u>	
614 F.2d 486, 493 (5th Cir. 1980)	9
<u>United States Trust Co. v. McSweeney</u>	
91 A.D.2d 7, 457 N.Y.S.2d 276, 278 (N.Y.S.Ct.App. 1982)	9
<u>Williams v. Cullen Center Bank & Trust</u>	
685 S.W.2d 311, 312 (Tex. 1985).....	9
<u>Williston on Contracts, 8 Richard A. Lord</u>	
§ 18.10 (4th ed. 1998) (footnotes omitted)	25
<u>Withers v. Jefferson Trust Co.</u>	
123 N.J. Eq. 113, 196 A. 442-443 (N.J.Ch. 1938).....	10
